(iii)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Profit after tax

2015 2014

Company RM RM

Amount owing by - 50 basis points higher  31,339  0

subsidiaries - 50 basis points lower  (31,339)  0

Amount owing to - 50 basis points higher  (6,802)  0

subsidiaries - 50 basis points lower  6,802  0

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 Transactional currency exposures arise from sales to Asian, South African and Middle East customers.
These sales are priced in Ringgit Malaysia but invoiced in USD currency. The Group also makes purchases
of raw materials from China, Taiwan and Singapore. The Group has no hedging policy and does not make
use of forward-currency contracts.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit net of tax of the Group to reasonable possible
change in the USD, SGD, EURO and TWD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group,
with all other variables held constant.

Group

Profit net of tax

2015 2014

 RM  RM

USD/RM - Strengthened by 3% (2014: 3%)  (1,407,919)  (48,059)

- Weakened by 3% (2014: 3%)  1,407,919  48,059

SGD/RM - Strengthened by 3% (2014: 3%)  461  729

- Weakened by 3% (2014: 3%)  (461)  (729)

EURO/RM - Strengthened by 3% (2014: 3%)  (4,923)  (46,442)

- Weakened by 3% (2014: 3%)  4,923  46,442

TWD/RM - Strengthened by 3% (2014: 3%)  (7,426)  0

- Weakened by 3% (2014: 3%)  7,426  0

Notes to the Financial Statements (CONT’D)

31 DECEMBER 2015

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

99

RISING EXPECTATIONS
Notes to the Financial Statements (CONT’D)

31 DECEMBER 2015

35.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 On 10 February 2015, the Company completed the bonus issue of 120,000,000 free warrants on the basis
of one (1) free warrant for every two (2) existing ordinary shares of RM0.25 each held in the Company, with
the listing of 120,000,000 warrants on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

(b)	 On 5 June 2015, the Board of Directors of TS Solartech Sdn. Bhd. (‘TS Solartech’) proposed to vary the